PICK UP No.

STATE OF TENNESSEE

v.

BRITTNEY HOPE WEBB

Charge(s):

Theft over \$60,000 (B/F) Forgery x9

Date Presented: January 8, 2024

TRUE BILL NO TRUE BILL

Foreperson, Grand Jury

Prosecutor Chris Isom

WITNESSES

Here duly summoned as witnesses and sworn by me and testified before the Grand Jury on this indictment.

Foreperson, Grand Jury THE CLERK will issue summons for the following State Witnesses:



BRYANT C. DUNAWAY DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL

STATE OF TENNESSEE, WHITE COUNTY JANUARY TERM OF THE CRIMINAL COURT, 2024

Count 1:

THE GRAND JURORS of White County, Tennessee, duly empaneled and sworn upon their oath present that BRITTNEY HOPE WEBB heretofore between the dates of January 3, 2021 and October 4, 2022, in White County, Tennessee and before the finding of this indictment did unlawfully and knowingly obtain or exercise control over property, including but not limited to; *cash* valued at over \$60,000, belonging to *Mt. Gilead Volunteer Fire Department and White County Firefighters Association* with intent to deprive the owner thereof and without the owner's effective consent, in violation of T.C.A. §39-14-103, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

Office of the District Attorney General

STATE OF TENNESSEE, WHITE COUNTY Criminal Court of the said County, JANAURY Term, 2024

Count 2:

THE GRAND JURORS of White County, Tennessee, duly empaneled and sworn upon their oath present that **BRITTNEY HOPE WEBB** heretofore on or about the 30th day of March, 2022, in White County, Tennessee and before the finding of this indictment did unlawfully and with intent to defraud Mt. Gilead Volunteer Fire Department of the sum of \$2,000 forge and make, without the authorization of Mt. Gilead Volunteer Fire Department a certain paper writing of the following tenor, words and figures, so that the paper writing purported to bear the signature of Thomas Steele, in violation of T.C.A. §39-14-114, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

Count 3:

THE GRAND JURORS of White County, Tennessee, duly empaneled and sworn upon their oath present that **BRITTNEY HOPE WEBB** heretofore on or about the 25th day of May, 2022, in White County, Tennessee and before the finding of this indictment did unlawfully and with intent to defraud White County Firefighters Association of the sum of \$10,000 forge and make, without the authorization of White County Firefighters Association a certain paper writing of the following tenor, words and figures, so that the paper writing purported to bear the signature of Daniel Webb, in violation of T.C.A. §39-14-114, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

Count 4:

THE GRAND JURORS of White County, Tennessee, duly empaneled and sworn upon their oath present that **BRITTNEY HOPE WEBB** heretofore on or about the 3rd day of June, 2022, in White County, Tennessee and before the finding of this indictment did unlawfully and with intent to defraud White County Firefighters Association of the sum of \$2,000 forge and make, without the authorization of White County Firefighters Association a certain paper writing of the following tenor, words and figures, so that the paper writing purported to bear the signature of Daniel Webb, in violation of T.C.A. §39-14-114, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

Count 5:

THE GRAND JURORS of White County, Tennessee, duly empaneled and sworn upon their oath present that **BRITTNEY HOPE WEBB** heretofore on or about the 21st day of June, 2022, in White County, Tennessee and before the finding of this indictment did unlawfully and with intent to defraud White County Firefighters Association of the sum of \$1,125 forge and make, without the authorization of White County Firefighters Association a certain paper writing of the following tenor, words and figures, so that the paper writing purported to bear the signature of Daniel Webb, in violation of T.C.A. §39-14-114, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

Office of the District Attorney General

STATE OF TENNESSEE, WHITE COUNTY Criminal Court of the said County, JANUARY Term, 2024

Count 6:

THE GRAND JURORS of White County, Tennessee, duly empaneled and sworn upon their oath present that **BRITTNEY HOPE WEBB** heretofore on or about the 22nd day of June, 2022, in White County, Tennessee and before the finding of this indictment did unlawfully and with intent to defraud White County Firefighters Association of the sum of \$3,305 forge and make, without the authorization of White County Firefighters Association a certain paper writing of the following tenor, words and figures, so that the paper writing purported to bear the signature of Daniel Webb, in violation of T.C.A. §39-14-114, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

Count 7:

THE GRAND JURORS of White County, Tennessee, duly empaneled and sworn upon their oath present that **BRITTNEY HOPE WEBB** heretofore on or about the 28th day of June, 2022, in White County, Tennessee and before the finding of this indictment did unlawfully and with intent to defraud White County Firefighters Association of the sum of \$1,000 forge and make, without the authorization of White County Firefighters Association a certain paper writing of the following tenor, words and figures, so that the paper writing purported to bear the signature of Daniel Webb, in violation of T.C.A. §39-14-114, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

Count 8:

THE GRAND JURORS of White County, Tennessee, duly empaneled and sworn upon their oath present that **BRITTNEY HOPE WEBB** heretofore on or about the 6^{th} day of July, 2022, in White County, Tennessee and before the finding of this indictment did unlawfully and with intent to defraud Mt. Gilead Volunteer Fire Department of the sum of \$1,000 forge and make, without the authorization of Mt. Gilead Volunteer Fire Department a certain paper writing of the following tenor, words and figures, so that the paper writing purported to bear the signature of Thomas Steele, in violation of T.C.A. §39-14-114, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

Count 9:

THE GRAND JURORS of White County, Tennessee, duly empaneled and sworn upon their oath present that **BRITTNEY HOPE WEBB** heretofore on or about the 4th day of October, 2022, in White County, Tennessee and before the finding of this indictment did unlawfully and with intent to defraud White County Firefighters Association of the sum of \$10,000 forge and make, without the authorization of White County Firefighters Association a certain paper writing of the following tenor, words and figures, so that the paper writing purported to bear the signature of Daniel Webb, in violation of T.C.A. §39-14-114, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

Office of the District Attorney General

STATE OF TENNESSEE, WHITE COUNTY Criminal Court of the said County, JANUARY Term, 2024

Count 10:

THE GRAND JURORS of White County, Tennessee, duly empaneled and sworn upon their oath present that **BRITTNEY HOPE WEBB** heretofore on or about the 22nd day of December, 2021, in White County, Tennessee and before the finding of this indictment did unlawfully and with intent to defraud Mt. Gilead Volunteer Fire Department of the sum of \$3,000 forge and make, without the authorization of Mt. Gilead Volunteer Fire Department a certain paper writing of the following tenor, words and figures, so that the paper writing purported to bear the signature of Thomas Steele, in violation of T.C.A. §39-14-114, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

Office of the District Attorney General